
BEFORE iHE D£V1Sl0N OF fNSVRANCE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

fN THE MATTER OF 
NEFZGER ENTERPRISES, JNC. 

) 
) 

CONSENT ORDER 

In res~lution of ~he above matter and in lieu of issuance of a Notice of Hearing and a formal hearing, the 
under~rgned parties do hereby agree to tbe following: 

NEFZGER ENTERPRISES, INC. (hereafter "NEFZGER") w:~ose address of .record is 5.24 W. Lake Dr., 
Lake Norden, SD 57248 holds a resident business entity license in the State of South Dakota; 

NEFZGER is aware that the South Dakota Divisi0n of Insurance {"Division") has conducted an 
investigaticmin:tO its insurance related business in South Dakota; 

The South Dakota Di.vision of Insurance alleges the following: 

I) KTEFZGER allowed its business entity license to expire op July l , 2018; 

2) NEFZGER continued to Qperate, and sold or solicited insurance ins South Dakota with haying.an 
active license, in violation ofSDCL § 58-30.. 143; 

3) NEFZGER failed to update its mamng address witl)in JO days c;f ch.anging the same, in violation of 
SDCL 58-30~ i57; 

4) NEFZGER failed t-0 timely respond to the Div isi-00 's requests for an explanation, datecj March 20, 
2019 in violation-SDCL.§:§ 58-3.3-66 a,i:td 58-33-68;. 

5) Any of.the abo:ve-cited ¢.on:duct may be grounds for tbe revocation or suspension ofNEFZGER 's 
bltsiness entity lictl'.f'!Se pursuantto SDCL §§ 58-30-167(2), -58-36-143, 58~3·0-157, 58-33°66,. and 
58-:JJs68; 

NEFZGER is aware of and understands the n.ature of the charges and has been inf<,irme<t that it has the rjght 
to notiee, beating, ii:rid appeal, and that by agreeing to and si,gning this Consent Order waives these rights; 

In return for NEFZGER agreeing to and complying with the provisions of this (:onsent:<,)rdet, the Divi$i9n 
agrees notto :proceed to ad.mifiistra.tive; hearing_ and agrees that this Consent Order will constitute an 
infoqnal disposition of this 1icenS1ng matter pursuant to SDCL § l-26-20; 

By the ,execution of this Consent Order and the payment of a pe.r,i,alty pursu.atn to this Consent Order; 
NEFZGER waives its dght to contest the allegations contained ir.t this Consent Order in any future actions 
or licensing pr.oceg1,1res with the Qi vision; 

NEFZGER furthe-r agtet}s to pay $500 puf$uant to SDCL §§ 58030-167 arrd 58-4-28. l, ir.i lieu of an 
administrative hearing and Final Decision; 

NEFZGER further agr~s to c6nduct its.elf i,n accordance with the Jri$urance laws and regulations of the 
State of South Dakota; 
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NEFZGER.further agrees that this Consent Ord.er may be considered for the purpose of determining the 
appropriate sanction in any future .aeciorts with the Division for any vi-olati.ons of the laws or regulations of 
the State of South Dakola ,or for failing to abide by aoy order of the Director; 

NEFZGER waives its right to contest the allegations contained in this Consent Order in any future actions 
or 1 ice.nsing procedures; 

Wherefore, good r;~use aP.pearing from the fore,going, it is hereby ORDERED that NEFZGER pa:y a 
monetary penalty in the am()untof $500 payabl~ to "South Dakota Di\l ision oflnsutance" for deposit in the 
general fund of the State of South Dakota; and it is further 

ORDERED that NEFZGER ab Ide by the agreet:JJents made in this C(?nsent Order; and it r.s' further 

ORDERED that the use of th.ls Consent Order for competitive ptrrposes .by an ins1,1tance agent or third-party 
adrninisfrator holding a license in the State of South Dakota, or by any company holding a Certificate of 
Authority, or by anyone.on their behalf, may be .deemed unfair competition and be grounds for suspensi.on 
or revocation of said license or authority; and ft is further 

ORDERED that the provis1.ons of this Consent Order shall be'. effective O"l'>m the date the Director signs this 

Order. ,r~ 
Dated at Pierre, South Dakota this~ day of ~ '7 , 2019. 

The,under!;ign!!d, OJl h~ha:lfofNEFZGER, repre.sents it understands the tem,s of this Consent Orderand the 
waiver of its due proeess tights and voluntarily enters foto this Consent Order. 

Dated this , [ a 
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